
 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 
 
To: 

 
All Members of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for:  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer or 
Leila Manzoor, Democratic Services Officer 

Legal & Democratic Services 

E-mail: kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk/ 
leila.manzoor@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483523258/01483523224 

Date: 29 May 2024 

 
Membership of the Planning Committee 

 
Cllr Penny Rivers (Chair) 
Cllr Peter Clark (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Alan Morrison 
Cllr Richard Steijger 
Cllr Terry Weldon 
Cllr John Robini 
 

Cllr Julian Spence 
Cllr David Beaman 
Cllr Graham White 
Cllr Earwaker 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Jane Austin 
Cllr Phoebe Sullivan 
 

 
  
 

  
 

 
Dear Councillors 
 
A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 5 JUNE 2024 

TIME: 7.00 PM  

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING 

 
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed on Waverley Borough Council’s 
YouTube channel or by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Susan Sale,  
Executive Head of Legal & Democratic Services & Monitoring Officer 
 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WaverleyBorough/videos
https://www.youtube.com/user/WaverleyBorough/videos
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


 

 

updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 
particular committee meetings. 

 
Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 
Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an audio 
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please 

contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523226. 
 
Please be advised that there is limited seating capacity in the Public Gallery; an overflow 

room will be available where possible. This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by 
visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast. 

 
 

NOTE FOR MEMBERS 

 
Members are reminded that Contact Officers are shown in each report and members are 
welcome to raise questions, etc. in advance of the meeting with the appropriate officer. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS   

 
 To receive any apologies for absence and substitutes.  

 
Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a substitute Member 
may  
attend, speak and vote in their place at that meeting.  
 
Members are advised that in order for a substitute to be arranged a Member 
must  
give four (4) clear working-days’ notice of their apologies.  
 
For this meeting the latest date apologies can be given for a substitute to be  
arranged is 5pm on 29 May 2024. 
 

2   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING   
 

 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 April 2024, and published on  
the councils website, as correct record of the meeting 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
 

 To receive from members declarations of interests in relation to any items  
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley code  
of Local Government Conduct. 
 

4   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


 

 

public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10. 
 
Submission of questions must be received by 5pm on Wednesday 29 May 
2024. 
 

5   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS   
 

 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members in  
accordance with Procedure Rule 11. 
 
Submission of questions must be received by 5pm on Wednesday 29 May 
2024. 
 

6   ANY RELEVANT UPDATES TO GOVERNMENT GUIDANCE OR 
LEGISLATION SINCE THE LAST MEETING   
 

 Officers to update the Committee on any changes to the planning environment 
of which they should be aware when making decisions. 
 

Applications for planning permission  
Requests for site visits should be submitted within five working days after the  
publication of the agenda. Site visits will be held on the Friday prior to the  
meeting at 10am or 2pm. 
 

Background Papers 
 
Background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government  
Act relating to reports are listed under the “Representations” heading for each  
planning application presented, or may be individually identified under a  
heading “Background Papers”. 
 
The implications for crime, disorder and community safety have been  
appraised in the following applications but it is not considered that any  
consideration of that type arises unless it is specifically referred to in a  
particular report. 
 
7   APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING   

 
8   WA/2024/00268 - LAND COORDINATES 508781-139928, CRANLEIGH 

ROAD, EWHURST, CRANLEIGH  (Pages 7 - 36) 
 

 Hybrid application for the creation of access from the public highway and 
internal access road; Outline application for 5 self-build dwellings with all 
matters reserved including associated landscaping and drainage infrastructure. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That, subject to conditions, planning permission be APPROVED. 
 

9   WA/2023/02045 - THE TAP ROOM, PIERREPOINT HOME FARM, THE 
REEDS ROAD, FARNHAM  (Pages 37 - 64) 
 



 

 

 Change of Use from Micro-Brewery (Use Class B2) to Mixed Use Micro-
Brewery (Use Class B2) and sale of drink and food on the premises (Use Class 
E (b)), siting of storage container; installation of a ‘stretch tent’ and associated 
works. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That, subject to conditions, permission be GRANTED. 
 

10   WA/2024/00035 - GODALMING TOWN FOOTBALL CLUB, MEADROW, 
GODALMING  (Pages 65 - 76) 
 

 Installation of a 20m high monopole supporting 3 no. antennas, 2 no. 0.3m 
dishes, 6 no. luminaires, new 1.8m high mesh fencing and associated 
apparatus and ancillary works. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That, subject to conditions, permission be GRANTED. 
 

11   APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING   
 

12   WA/2024/00500 - WEY COURT EAST, UNION ROAD, FARNHAM, GU9 7PT  
(Pages 77 - 82) 
 

 Application under Regulation 3/4 for Section 73 to vary Condition 2 of 
WA/2023/00905 (approved plans) to allow relocation of condenser units and 
alterations to car parking arrangement; alterations to louvres into roof. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That, subject to conditions, permission be GRANTED. 
 

13   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

  
That, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the Committee agrees: 
 
(1)  that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following matter on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of 
the public were present during the item, there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information (as defined by Section 100I of the Act) of the description 
specified in Paragraph X of the revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972; and 
 
(2)  that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 

14   LEGAL ADVICE   
 



 

 

 To consider any legal advice relating to any applications in the agenda. 
 

 

    
  For further information or assistance, please telephone  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483523258 or by 
email at kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Or Leila Manzoor, Democratic Services Officer on 01483524224 

 

    

 



This page is intentionally left blank



WA/2024/00268 – Hybrid application: Creation of access from the public highway and 

internal access road; Outline application for 5 self-build dwellings with all matters reserved 

including associated landscaping and drainage infrastructure. at LAND COORDINATES 

508781 139928 CRANLEIGH ROAD EWHURST CRANLEIGH  

 

Applicant:    - Ewhurst Sunnybrook Ltd 

Parish: Ewhurst 

Ward: Ewhurst & Ellens Green 

Grid Reference: E: 508781.7 

N: 139928.47 

Case Officer: Omar Sharif 

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 04/03/2024 

Expiry Date/Extended Expiry Date: 05/04/2024 /  
 

  
RECOMMENDATION That, subject to conditions, planning permission be 

APPROVED 
 
1. Executive Summary 

The application is referred to the Planning Committee as 56 objections have been 
received. 
 
The application site abuts the defined settlement boundary of Ewhurst. It lies to the 
north of Cranleigh Road and comprises open grassland.  
 
The proposal is a Hybrid application seeking full permission for the creation of an 
access from the public highway and internal access road and outline permission for 5 
self-build dwellings with all matters reserved including associated landscaping and 
drainage infrastructure. The agent has provided an indicative layout plan showing the 
footprint of 5 dwellings within spacious plots. 
 
In 2014 permission was refused for the erection of 27 dwellings due to concerns about 
the impact the proposed development would have on the character and appearance of 
the area, including the historic environment and whether the proposal would be 
sustainable development, an appeal was dismissed. This site included but was larger 
than the application site it included the dwelling to the east of the site Garden Cottage 
and Penlan Cranleigh Road which is to the south of the site. Both Garden Cottage and 
Penlan would have been demolished with access taken over Penlan. 

 
In 2018 permission was refused for 9 dwellings and an appeal was dismissed. The 
application site included the land the subject of this application together with land to
[...]
7/11/1995 
 

WA/1990/1764 Alterations to roof (revision of 
WA89/2221) (as amplified by 
letter and additional plans 
received 26/11/90). 

GRANT 
11/01/1991 
 
 
 
 

WA/1989/2221 Alterations to roof (as amended 
by plan received 19/1/90). 

GRANT 
22/02/1990 
 
 
 
 

WA/1989/1540 Outline application for the 
erection of residential units. (As 
amended by letter and plan 
received 17/10/89) 

REFUSE 
21/11/1989 
 
 
 
 

WA/1988/1667 Erection of hobby/workshop (as 
amended by letter and plans 
received 15/09/88) 

GRANT 
27/10/1988 
 
 
 
 

WA/2023/01924 Outline application with all 
matters reserved except access 
for the erection of 6 self-build 
dwellings with associated 
landscaping and new drainage 
infrastructure. 

PENDING 
 
 
 
 
 

 

5. Relevant Planning Constraints 
- Waverley Borough Local Plan (Part 1): Strategic policies and sites (adopted 

February 2018): SP1, SP2, TD1, NE1, NE3, ST1, RE1, HA1 

- Waverley Borough Local Plan (Part 2) 2023: DM1, DM2, DM3, DM4, DM5, DM9, 
DM15, DM20 

-       Ewhurst and Ellens Green Neighbourhood Plan (EEGNP) 
 

Other guidance: 
- The National Planning Policy Framework 2023 (NPPF)  
- The National Planning Practice Guidance 2014 (NPPG) 
- Residential Extensions Supplementary Planning Document 2010 (SPD)  
- Council’s Parking Guidelines (2013)  
- Surrey Vehicular and Cycle Parking Guidance (2018)  
- Cranleigh Design Statement (2008)  

Page 10



- National Design Guide (2019)  
- Climate Change and Sustainability Supplementary Planning Document (October 

2022) 
 

6. Relevant Development Plan Policies and Guidance 
Countryside beyond the Green Belt  
Neighbourhood Plan Designation 
Ancient Woodland 500m Buffer Zone 
Footpath (No.436) – to the east of the site 
Adjacent Listed Building (Grade II) – Dining Hall and Kitchen at Sayer’s Croft 
 

7. Consultations and Town/Parish Council Comments 
Natural England: No objection  
Environmental Health: No objection 
SWT: No objection 
Surrey Highways: No objection 
WBC Heritage: No objection 
Countryside Access Officer: No objection 
Southern Water: No objection 
County Archaeology: No objection  
 

8. Representations 
 

56 Neighbour Objections Received (in Summary): 
 

 Proposal is unable to define what will be built. 

 Impact on infrastructure (drainage). 

 Impact on children visiting the site. 

 Effect on heritage assets. 

 Noise and amenity issues. 

 Proposal does not differ from 2014 and 2018 refusals. 

 Encroachment on land. 

 No discussions held with the agent over the proposal. 

 Urbanising effect. 

 Access issues. 

 Increased traffic and vehicular movements. 

 Loss of light and amenity. 

 Increased density of development. 

 No details of proposals in terms of design. 
 

9. Planning Considerations: 
 

10. Principle of development  
The site is located within the Countryside beyond the Green Belt, outside any defined 
settlement area. Policy RE1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 and Policy DM15 of the 
Local Plan (Part 2) 2023 state that in this area the intrinsic character and beauty of the 
countryside will be recognised and safeguarded in accordance with the NPPF.  
 

Policy SP1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 states that when considering development 
proposals, the Council will take a positive approach that reflects the presumption in 
favour of sustainable development. 

Page 11



 

Policy SP2 of the Local Plan Part 1 refers to the Council’s Spatial Strategy to 2032 and 
the need to maintain Waverley’s character whist ensuring development needs are met 
in a sustainable manner.  
 

The Ewhurst and Ellens Green Neighbourhood Plan (EEGNP) was made in May 2022 
and is also of relevance. It recognises Ewhurst as being a “smaller village” categorised 
as a third-tier village in WBC’s Spatial Strategy settlement hierarchy (set out in the 
LPP1). 
 

The Neighbourhood Plan does not seek to allocate sites for housing development, thus 
does not affect the presumption in favour of sustainable development 
[...]
ctor went on to conclude that given the appeal scheme would have a harmful 
impact on the character and appearance of the site and the surrounding area. The 
development is therefore contrary to Policies RE1 and TD1 of the Local Plan and 
Policies D1 and D4 of the 2002 Local Plan. These policies jointly recognise and 
safeguard the intrinsic character and beauty of the countryside,require development to 
be of a high quality and to respond to the distincitive local character of the are and 
resist development which harm the visual character and distinctiveness of the locality, 
in relation to its surroundings. Further it was concluded that the development would 
have a harmful impact on the setting of the designated heritage asset. It was concluded 
that there was no harmful effect on the site as a habitat wildlife.  

 
14. Impact on Heritage Assets 

Page 14



Paragraph 201 states that local planning authorities should identify and assess the 
particular significance of any heritage asset that may be affected by a proposal 
(including by development affecting the setting of a heritage asset) taking account of 
the available evidence and any necessary expertise. They should take this into account 
when considering the impact of a proposal on a heritage asset, to avoid or minimise 
any conflict between the heritage asset’s conservation and any aspect of the proposal. 
 
Paragraph 203 states local planning authorities should identify and assess the 
particular significance of any heritage asset that may be affected by a proposal 
(including by development affecting the setting of a heritage asset) taking account of 
the available evidence and any necessary expertise. They should take this into account 
when considering the impact of a proposal on a heritage asset, to avoid or minimise 
any conflict between the heritage asset’s conservation and any aspect of the proposal. 
 
Paragraph 205 states when considering the impact of a proposed development on the 
significan
[...]
element of any reserved matter 
application. 

Page 16



 
Moreover, the application site is not of intrinsic heritage interest. Like other fields and 
land parcels around the camp perimeter, it makes no particular contribution to the 
significance of the Combined Dining Room and Kitchen.  
 
In terms of the balancing exercises and with due regards to Policy HA1 of LPP1, and 
Policy DM15 of LPP2, Officers consider that heritage assets are not offended by the 
proposal, as the application site lies beyond the setting of the Combined Dining Room 
and Kitchen. There is consequently, no harm to heritage. Neither the application site, 
nor its setting, is a heritage asset, and it lies beyond the setting of the designated 
heritage asset at Sayers Croft. 

 

15. Character and appearance of the site and visual Impact on  the Open Countryside 
The NPPF places a strong emphasis in achieving well designed places by the creation 
of high quality, beautiful and sustainable buildings and places. Paragraph 131 sets out 
that Good design is a key aspect of sustainable development.  
 

Paragraph 135 sets out criteria that development proposal expected to meet, including:  
▪ are visually attractive as a result of good architecture, layout and appropriate and 
effective landscape;  
▪ are sympathetic to local character and history, including the surrounding built 
environment and landscape setting, while not preventing or discouraging appropriate 
innovation or change (such as increased densities). 
 

LPP1 Policy TD1 requires new development to be of a high quality and inclusive design 
that responds to the distinctive local character of the area in which it is located. 
Furthermore, it requires developments to maximise opportunities to improve the quality 
of life and health and well-being of current and future residents. 
 

This application seeks outline planning permission for 5 self-build dwellings. The 
details of the design of each plot will be subject to a separate reserved matters 
application. However an illustrative masterplan and landscaping plan are submitted 
with this application to demonstrate how the development could come forward. 
Moreover, the Ewhurst and Ellens Green Neighbourhood Plan (May 2022) (EEGNP) 
supports self-build dwellings and identifies them as an additional tool which can help 
to assist people in accessing the housing ladder. Policy EEG1 (Meeting the Housing 
Needs) of the EEGNP states that the mix of housing sizes, types and tenures in 
proposed development should assist in meeting the needs identified in the most 
recently available West Surrey SHMA. The EEGNP Neighbourhood Plan states that 
proposals that deliver one, two and three bedroom dwellings at lower to median 
financial cost or rent will be particularly supported within the neighbourhood area. 

 

The reason for refusal for application reference WA/2018/0255 was with regards to the 
“urbanising impact and harm to the character and appearance of the open field, which 
would fail to preserve the intrinsic character and beauty of the Countryside” which was 
considered to be in conflict with Policies RE1, SP2 and TD1 of the Local Plan. 
 
Officers consider the applicants have addressed this as the site area has been reduced 
and the number of dwellings has been reduced from 9 dwellings to 5 dwellings, which 
would subsequently reduce the massing of the built form. The illustrative plans 
submitted with the application also indicate how the proposed dwellings and the 
potential landscaping could reflect the surrounding area.  

Page 17



 

The drawings indicate a courtyard arrangement with contemporary design which 
allows for the development to sit within its landscape. The illustrative proposal seeks 
to restore and enhance the countryside, whilst respecting the intrinsic value of the 
countryside. As such, it is considered that sufficient amendments have been 
undertaken to comply with Policy DM4 of the LPP2. 

 

16. Impact on residential a
[...]
d-licences/vehicle-crossovers-

or-droppedkerb  

 

16. In the event that the access works require the felling of a highway tree not being 

subject to a Tree Preservation Order, and its removal has been permitted through 

planning permission, or as permitted development, the developer will pay to the 

County Council as part of its licence application fee compensation for its loss 

based upon 20% of the tree’s CAVAT valuation to compensate for the loss of 

highway amenity. 

 

 

17. When access is required to be ‘completed’ before any other operations, the 

Highway Authority may agree that surface course material and in some cases 

edge restraint may be deferred until construction of the development is complete, 

provided all reasonable care is taken to protect public safety. 

 

 

18. The applicant should take action to ensure that development activities such as  

vegetation or site clearance are timed to avoid the bird nest season of early March to  

August inclusive 

 

Page 34

http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/roads-and-transport/permits-and-licences/vehicle-crossovers-or-droppedkerb
http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/roads-and-transport/permits-and-licences/vehicle-crossovers-or-droppedkerb


19. It is advised that where an arboricultural method statement is required to satisfy 

a condition of planning consent it must be submitted prior to demolition or 

development works and be detailed, site specific, prepared by a qualified and 

experienced arboriculturist and in line with BS5837:2012 - 'Trees in relation to 

design, demolition, and construction - Recommendations'.  

 

protected;fetchInformativeConditions 

 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



WA/2023/02045 - Change of Use from Micro-Brewery (Use Class B2) to Mixed Use 

Micro-Brewery (Use Class B2) and sale of drink and food on the premises (Use 

Class E (b)), siting of storage container; installation of a ‘stretch tent’ and associated 

works. THE TAP ROOM, PIERREPONT HOME FARM
[...]
an: Part 1 states “the Council will ensure that the character 
and amenity of the Borough are protected by requiring new development to be of a 
high quality and inclusive design that responds to the distinctive local character of the 
area in which it is located.”  

 
The site is located within the Surrey Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) 
and Area of Great Landscape Value (AGLV). Policy RE3 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 
2018 sets out that new development must respect and where appropriate, enhance 
the character of the landscape in which it is located. “The same principles for protecting 
the AONB will apply in the AGLV which will be retained for its own sake and as a buffer 
to the AONB, until there is a review of the Surrey Hills AONB boundary, whilst 

Page 45



recognising that the protection of the AGLV is commensurate with its status as a local 
landscape designation.” 

 
Policy 6 of the AONB Management Plan says: “Development that would spoil the 
setting of the AONB by harming public views into or from the AONB will be resisted.” 
The latter part of the section of Policy RE3 of the Local Plan (Part 1) covering the 
AONB states much the same about protecting the setting of the AONB as Policy 6 of 
the AONB Management Plan. 
 
Policy RT1 of the Surrey Hills AONB Management Plan states: “Visitors and facilities 
that enhance people's enjoyment and understanding of the Surrey Hills will be 
encouraged, whilst conserving or enhancing the landscape character and 
biodiversity". It is understood that many walkers and cyclists using authorised long-
distance routes through the site, visit the gastro pub. It can be imagined they very 
much welcome its presence and gain considerable enjoyment. Exercising and 
enjoying the countryside has increasingly been recognised to promote the public's 
health and wellbeing. 
 
The LPA’s decision should be guided by paragraph 182 of the NPPF, 2023 which 
gives the highest status of protection for the ‘landscape an
[...]
Planning 
Authority. The LEMP shall include:  
a) Designation and evaluation of features to be managed.  
b) Ecological trends and constraints on site that might influence management.  
c) Aims and objectives of management.  
d) Appropriate management options for achieving aims and objectives. 
e) Prescriptions for management actions, together with a plan of management 
compartments.  
f) Preparation of a work schedule (including an annual work plan capable of 
being rolled forward over a five-year period. 
g) Details of the body or organisation responsible for implementation of the 
plan. 
h) Ongoing monitoring and remedial measures.  
i) Legal and funding mechanisms.  
j) Monitoring strategy, including details of how contingencies and/or remedial 
action will be identified, agreed and implemented so that the development still 
delivers the fully functioning biodiversity objectives of the originally approved 
scheme. 
 
Once approved the development shall be completed at all times in accordance 
with the approved details.  
 
Reason: 
 
To safeguard protected species and their habitat and to protect the biodiversity 
of the site in accordance with the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2017, the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 Policy NE1 of the 
Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 and the National Planning Policy Framework, 2023. 
This condition is a pre-commencement condition as it goes to the heart of the 
permission. 

 
8. Condition: 

 
The hours of operation of the Tap Room in Building K both indoors and outdoors 
shall only be between 8.00am to 8.00pm Monday to Sunday (excluding Bank 
Holidays) and all members of the public should have left the site by 8.30pm; 
and there should be no provision for private parties or functions or other events. 

 
Reason: 
 
To protect the visual amenity and character of the AONB, and to safeguard 
neighbouring residential amenity, in accordance with Policy RE3 of the Local 
Plan (Part 1) 2018, Policies DM1 and DM4 of t
[...]
nt in a positive and proactive way, in line with the requirements of 
Paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2023. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 72



 
 
 
 
Appendix 

Page 73



Page 74



 
 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



WA/2024/00500 – Application under Regulation 3/4 for Section 73 to vary Condition 2 of 

WA/2023/00905 (approved plans) to allow relocation of condenser units and alterations to 

car parking arrangement; alterations to louvres into roof. at WEY COURT EAST  UNION 

ROAD  FARNHAM GU9 7PT 

 

Applicant: Mr Adam Holt - Waverley Borough Council 

Case Officer: Sam Wallis 

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 06/04/2024 

Expiry Date/Extended Expiry Date: 08/05/2024  
 

Committee Meeting Date: 05/06/2024 
RECOMMENDATION That, subject to conditions, permission be GRANTED 
 
 
1. Site Description 

 
The application site is located on the corner of the junction of South Street and 
Union Road, Farnham. The building is a three-storey property, originally constructed to 
accommodate offices, that has since had permission to convert into a GP surgery and 
pharmacy. The site is located in the town centre where there is a mixture of commercial 
and residential properties. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
Planning Permission was granted under WA/2023/00905 for external alterations to the 
existing building to enable use as a GP Surgery & Pharmacy. Under recent changes of the 
Use Classes Order includes former B1(Office Use) within Class E which includes Doctors 
Surgery accordingly there is no change of use. 
 
The proposal seeks to vary conditions 2 (approved plans) of WA/2023/00905 which state: 
 

Condition 2: 
The plan numbers to which this permission relates are: ADP-00-00-DR-A-0800 Rev 
D2P1, ADP-00-02-DR-A-0902 Rev D2P1, ADP-00-02-DR-A-1002 Rev D2P4, ADP-
00-03-DR-A-0903 Rev D2P1, ADP-00-03-DR-A-1009 Rev D2P2, ADP-00-00-DR-A-
0803, ADP-00-00-DR-A-0900 Rev D2P2, ADP-00-00-DR-A[1]1000 Rev D2P7, ADP-
00-01-DR-A-0901 Rev D2P1
[...]
00-DR-A-4550 Rev S2C2.  The development shall be 

Page 80



carried out in accordance with the approved plans.  No material variation from these 
plans shall take place unless otherwise first agreed in writing with the Local 
Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: 
 
In order that the development hereby permitted shall be fully implemented in 
complete accordance with the approved plans and to accord with Policy TD1 of the 
Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 and Policies DM1 and DM4 of the Local Plan (Part 2) 
2023. 

 
2. The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 

development hereby permitted shall match those in the existing building(s).  
 
Reason:  
 
In the interest of the character and amenity of the area in accordance with Policy 
TD1 of the Local Plan 2018 (Part 1) and Policy DM1 of the Local Plan (Part 2) 2023. 

 
Informatives 

 
 
protected;fetchInformativeConditions 

 

 
 
APPENDIX 1 (PLANS)

 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 WA/2024/00268 - Land Coordinates 508781-139928, Cranleigh Road, Ewhurst, Cranleigh
	9 WA/2023/02045 - The Tap Room, Pierrepoint Home Farm, The Reeds Road, Farnham
	10 WA/2024/00035 - Godalming Town Football Club, Meadrow, Godalming
	12 WA/2024/00500 - Wey Court East, Union Road, Farnham, GU9 7PT



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 

05.06.24 
 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  5 JUNE 2024 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr Penny Rivers (Chair) 
Cllr Peter Clark (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Alan Morrison 
Cllr Richard Steijger 
Cllr Terry Weldon 
Cllr John Robini 
 

Cllr Julian Spence 
Cllr Graham White 
Cllr Alan Earwaker 
Cllr Andrew Laughton 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Phoebe Sullivan 
Cllr Kevin Deanus 
 

Apologies  
Cllr David Beaman and Cllr Jane Austin 

 
Also Present 

Councillor Mark Merryweather, Councillor Paul Rivers, Councillor Liz Townsend BEM and 
Councillor David Munro 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 1)   

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Austin and Beaman with Cllrs Deanus and Cllr 
Laughton substituting. 
 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (Agenda item 2)   
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 April 2024 were approved as an accurate and 
complete record. 
 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3)   
 

Cllr Morrison declared that he was a member of the Surrey Wildlife Trust. 
 

4  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4)   
 

There were none received. 
 

5  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5)   
 

There were none received. 
 

6  ANY RELEVANT UPDATES TO GOVERNMENT GUIDANCE OR LEGISLATION 
SINCE THE LAST MEETING (Agenda item 6)   

 
There were no updates. 
 

7  APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING (Agenda item 7)  



Planning Committee 

05.06.24 
 

 

 
8  WA/2024/00268 - LAND COORDINATES 508781-139928, CRANLEIGH ROAD, 

EWHURST, CRANLEIGH (Agenda item 8)   
 

In accordance with the Council’s public speaking scheme, the following made 
representations which were duly considered: 
 

 Zoe Stroud – In objection 

 Charles Collins – In support 

 Cllr James Bloomfield – Ewhurst Parish Councillor  

 Cllr Michael Higgins – Ward Councillor 

 
Following the debate, an alternative recommendation was proposed by Cllr Carole 
Cockburn and seconded by Cllr Kevin Deanus to REFUSE planning permission. 
 
The Committee voted on the motion and there were 13 votes in favour, 1 vote 
against and 0 abstentions.  
 
The Committee therefore resolved to REFUSE planning permission by reason of 
the proposed development fails to safeguard the intrinsic character and beauty of 
the Countryside, which requires development to be of a high quality and to respond 
to the distinctive local character of the area and resist development which harm the 
visual character and distinctiveness of a locality, in relation t its surroundings, 
contrary to policies RE1, TD1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018, Policies DM1 and 
DM4 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2013, Policy EEG1 of the Ewhurst and Ellens Green 
Neighbourhood Plan, and the principles of the NPPF 2023. Within these areas the 
Countryside is to be recognised and safeguarded in the interests of protecting its 
intrinsic character and beauty. The proposed development does not comply with the 
requirements of these policies and there were no material considerations which 
would indicate otherwise. 
 

9  WA/2023/02045 - THE TAP ROOM, PIERREPONT HOME FARM, THE REEDS 
ROAD, FARNHAM (Agenda item 9)   

 
In accordance with the Council’s public speaking scheme, the following  
representations were made and duly considered: 
 

 Michael Lambkin – In objection 

 Kerrian McLackland – In support 

 Cllr David Munro – Ward Councillor 
 

 
Following the debate, the Chairman invited the Committee to vote on the  
recommendations set out in the report. There were 13 votes in favour, 1 against 
and 0 abstentions and the motion was passed unanimously. 
 
The Committee resolved to GRANT permission for a temporary licence for three 
years only, subject to conditions. 
 

10  WA/2024/00035 - GODALMING TOWN FOOTBALL CLUB, MEADROW, 
GODALMING (Agenda item 10)   



Planning Committee 

05.06.24 
 

 

 
In accordance with the Council’s public speaking scheme, the following  
representations were made and duly considered: 
 

 Sarah Morgan – In objection 

 Communithy Liason Officer – In support 
 
Following the debate, the Chairman invited the Committee to vote on the  
recommendations set out in the report. There were 14 votes in favour, 0 against 
and 0 abstentions and the motion was passed unanimously. 
 
The Committee resolved to GRANT permission, subject to conditions. 
 
 
 
 

11  APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING (Agenda item 11)  
 

12  WA/2024/00500 - WEY COURT EAST, UNION ROAD, FARNHAM, GU9 7PT 
(Agenda item 12)   

 
There were no speakers registered to speak on this item. 
 
Following the debate, the Chairman invited the Committee to vote on the  
recommendations set out in the report. There were 14 votes in favour, 0 against 
and 0 abstentions and the motion was passed unanimously. 
 
The Committee resolved to GRANT permission, subject to conditions. 
 
 
 
 
 

13  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 13)  
 

14  LEGAL ADVICE (Agenda item 14)  
 
 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.02 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


